terms as outlined in the Prospectus).

• Lithium Energy and NOVONIX will each hold a 22.2% to 28.6% cornerstone equity holding in Axon
Graphite with such shareholdings likely to be subject to a 2 year escrow period as required under ASX
Listing Rules – refer Pro-Forma Axon Graphite Capital Structure below.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Merger of Lithium Energy and NOVONIX Natural Graphite
Assets and Proposed Axon Graphite Limited Spin-Out and IPO

20240403b LEL ASX Merger of Lithium Energy and Novonix Natural Graphite Assets and Proposed Axon Graphite Limited Spin-Out and IPO.docx 7

• Australian institutional stockbroking firm, Petra Capital has been appointed Lead Manager of the IPO.

• The Prospectus for the IPO of Axon Graphite is expected to be lodged within the next ~6 to 8 weeks –
Lithium Energy will provide further updates on ASX on the indicative timetable for the IPO, including in
relation to the record dates for determining entitlements under the Priority Offers.

Pro-Forma Axon Graphite Capital Structure

Minimum Subscription Offer Maximum Subscription
No. Shares Fund Raised No. Shares Fund Raised No. Shares Fund Raised

Proposed IPO
at $0.20 Issue Price

75,000,000 $15,000,000 100,000,000 $20,000,000 125,000,000 $25,000,000

Post-IPO Shareholders No. Shares
% of Post-IPO
Issued Capital No. Shares

% of Post-IPO
Issued Capital No. Shares

% of Post-IPO
Issued Capital

Lithium Energy Limited 50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 25% 50,000,000 22.22%
NOVONIX Limited 50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 25% 50,000,000 22.22%
New Shareholders under IPO 75,000,000 42.86% 100,000,000 50% 125,000,000 55.56%

Total 175,000,000 100% 200,000,000 100% 225,000,000 100%

Indicative Market Capitalisation
(based on $0.20 IPO Issue Price)

$35,000,000 $40,000,000 $45,000,000

About NOVONIX Limited (ASX:NVX)

NOVONIX (then known as Graphitecorp Limited) completed its IPO and admission to ASX in December 2015
as the developer of the Mt Dromedary Graphite Project.9  The Company changed its name to NOVONIX in July
2017 after completing the acquisition of NOVONIX Battery Testing Services, Inc. and establishment of the
PUREgraphite anode material joint venture in North America.10

NOVONIX is a now a leading battery materials and technology company aiming to revolutionise the global
lithium-ion battery industry with innovative, sustainable technologies, high-performance materials, and more